Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	,		
		Execution Date		
Raymond Kenneth \	Woodey		12/15/1997	
Christopher A. Smit	h		12/15/1997	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΊΔΑΤΑ			
Name: Chippery Potato Chip Factory, INC.				
Street Address:	45 St. Clair Avenue West			
Internal Address:	Suite 402			
City:	Toronto, Ontario, M4V 1K9			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Patent Number: 6602		02533		
		02533		
CORRESPONDENC	EDATA			
Fax Number: (203)327-6401				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:2033274500Email:kkendall@ogrp.com				
Correspondent Name: Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle LLP				
Address Line 1: One Landmark Square				
Address Line 2: 10th Floor Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		343.7121USU		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Paul D. Greeley		
Total Attachments: 2				
source=3437121USU				
source=3437121USU	J#page2.tif			
			PATENT	

WHEREAS, we, **Raymond Kenneth WOODEY** and **Christopher A. SMITH**, citizens of Canada and residing at 43 Kilbirnie Court, Kitchener, Ontario, N2R 1B8 and 87 Whitehall Road, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 2L8, Canada, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in **METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FRYING POTATO CHIPS AND RELATED FOODSTUFFS** for which, on November 12, 1997, an application was filed for Canadian Letter Patent under Serial Number (unknown); and

WHEREAS, CHIPPERY POTATO CHIP FACTORY, INC., a company organized and existing under the laws of the States of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at 45 St. Clair Avenue West, Suite 402, Toronto, Ontario, M4V 1K9, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for countries foreign to Canada, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America, to be granted for said inventions based on patent applications filed in such foreign countries claiming priority from said application in Canada;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the said **Raymond Kenneth Woodey** and **Christopher A**. **Smith**, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said CHIPPERY POTATO CHIP FACTORY, INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such applications in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CHIPPERY POTATO CHIP FACTORY, INC. for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent in foreign countries and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said CHIPPERY POTATO CHIP FACTORY, INC., its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of CHIPPERY POTATO CHIP FACTORY, INC., its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all foreign

PATENT REEL: 021109 FRAME: 0931 Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon foreign applications, including the United States of America.

AND we hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid foreign applications, including the United States of America, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said foreign applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said CHIPPERY POTATO CHIP FACTORY, INC., its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

, 1997

WITNESS our hand at day of DerenBer this 15 Witness:

Raymond Kennet ₩oodey

Print Name <u>STEPHEN KAPLAN</u>

WITNESS our hand at this day of Dec. , 1997 15 Witness

Christopher A. Smith

Print Name: STEPHEN KAPLAN

RECORDED: 06/19/2008